
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

October 2, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with Parrott Creek Child and 
Family Services for alcohol and drug recovery housing assistance. Amendment Value is 

$165,475.80 for 6 months. Total Agreement Value is $679,659.70 for 2 years. Funding is through 
the Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Agreement January 4, 2025, Agenda Item 20240104 III.E.3
• Amendment #01 April 10, 2025, Agenda Item 20250410 IV.C.1
• Amendment #02 June 5, 2025, Agenda Item 20250605 IV.F.12

Performance 
Clackamas 

Healthy People 

Counsel Review Yes – Sarah Foreman Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Karen Kern Contact Phone 503-742-5335

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #03 to the Federal Subrecipient Grant Agreement with 
Parrott Creek Child and Family Services, Inc., for A&D Housing Assistance Program Services for Clackamas 
County residents in alcohol and drug recovery.  Parrott Creek will support the substance abuse treatment 
and early recovery efforts of program participants while focusing on participants becoming self-sufficient 
and obtaining permanent housing placements.  Participants need to be fully engaged in alcohol and drug 
treatment to access housing services.  This program supports the Recovery-Oriented System of Care model 
adopted by the County through housing intervention and treatment. 

Parrott Creek Child and Family Services, Inc. is a not-for-profit agency based in Clackamas County, helping 
children and families identify strengths and develop skills that build stronger families and safer communities. 
Parrott Creek has provided program services since 2022, following their first award in November 2021, 
following a Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) procurement.  The current Agreement was awarded in 
2023 as a result of a new NOFO procurement.  During the most recent reporting period (July-December 
2024), fifty-eight individuals were served, and all maintained their housing during their participation in 
program services.  Additionally, fifty-four of the program participants maintained their sobriety.  

This amendment #03 extends the term of the agreement six (6) months through December 31, 2025, and 
adds $165,475.80 for the additional months of services.  The maximum agreement value is increased to 
$679,659.70 for twenty-four (24) months of services. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Commissioners approve amendment 
#03 (11428) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign 
on behalf of Clackamas County. 

 

For Filing Use Only 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 



����������	
��
�	�
�	
������������������������������������� !�"�#$%��""��&'� ��()*�+�,�+������������� ��-��*������.-�/�0�)���$%��1�(�2*/�)�*3�$�*3�2� �����+������)4�!%�� ����������������5*��)���6���7�62�3+�*�+�8*��39����/���0:�;��4� �����+�����<�=��0��+�(9��>*�9�<���*��2��62*���0�������)���)?����/���� �����������(�+���������������������������������@���� #A'�,�2����B�+*��0�CD2����0��:�(:�-�*�+�;���EFGHIJIKLHIMN�JMO�PQRNSQRNHT���UV�W��
�	�
�	
�XYZ��W��	
������	
[��\�]	����
̂��	�_̀]�a]
]W�_[�	
\�bc_defUghi�]	��j]��[

�_���a�_V�̀��]	��k]
�̀\����l���Wm�n	�o�bc�epqr_njnrfUhi�]	��̂�̀̀����[
��]��]�
�[s�
V]
�W���������	
�]t���
�	
�bc�t���
�	
hi�[��t�	]̀̀\��	
������\�]	����
̂��	�
V���]�
��W�[	�u]	�]�\�vm�wYwvo��UV�W��
�	�
�	
�XYZ��x
�	�W�
V��
��
�[s�
V�W��t���
�	
�W�x�
[	
VW�
V�[�tV�y���
����Zzm�wYw{m�]	��]��W�|z}{mv~{o�Y�s[��
V��]���
�[	]̀�
[	
VW�[s�W��l���Wo��UV��	�̂ �
]x�
�
�l]̀���[s�
V�W��t���
�	
��W�|}~�m}{�o~Yo��UV�W��
�	�
�	
�XYZ�]̀W[����]
�W�rxV���
��m�����������	
���[���[s��[�a�]	��j��s[�
]	���q��[�
�	tm�rxV���
�pm�����������	
�j�[t�]
�p��t�
o�rxV���
�ym�q��������k�	]	��]̀�q��[�
�	t�]	��j]\
�	
�q����W
m�]	��rxV���
�nm�w�_kq�wYYoZZwb]i�q��������n	s[�
]
�[	o���UV�W�]
�	�
�	
��W��	
������	
[�]W�[s�u�̀\�Yzm�wYw{m�]	���[	
�	��W�
V�[�tV�y���
����Zzm�wYw{o��rx���
�]W�]
�	����V����\m�]̀̀�[
V���
��
W�]	���[	��
�[	W�[s�
V���[	
�]�
���
]�	��	�s�̀̀�s[����]	���ss��
o��UV��_[�	
\�V]W����	
�s����
V���V]	t�W�̂�
V���������������s[	
�s[���]W\���s���	��o����� �� �



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�/�>?�3/���@AB���������������������C��D������
�AEE�����������F����3G�D������
�AEE��������������HI&J�,-#$$.$()�JI+KK�"$%>.$�$??$%)&L$�>(�)I$�;+)$�&)�&J�?!KKM�$N$%!)$;�+(;�O&KK�)$#.&(+)$�>(�P����QR��SRSTU�!(K$JJ�J>>($#�)$#.&(+)$;�>#�$N)$(;$;�'!#J!+()�)>�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$>?G�VK&-&"K$�$N'$(J$J�?>#�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�.+M�"$�%I+#-$;�;!#&(-�)I$�'$#&>;�"$-&((&(-�P�������C��SRSW�+(;�$N'&#&(-�P����QR��SRSTU�J!"X$%)�)>�+;;&)&>(+K�#$J)#&%)&>(J�J$)�?>#)I�"$K>O�+(;�)>�)I$�$NI&"&)J�+))+%I$;�I$#$)>U�+(;�!(K$JJ�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�&J�J>>($#�)$#.&(+)$;�>#�$N)$(;$;�'!#J!+()�)>�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$>?G�Y>�-#+()�?!(;J�+#$�+L+&K+"K$�?>#�$N'$(;&)!#$J�+?)$#�)I$�$N'&#+)&>(�;+)$�>?�)I&J�,-#$$.$()G�,-#$$.$()�)$#.�.+M�"$�$N)$(;$;�L&+�+.$(;.$()�?>#�)O>�+;;&)&>(+K�M$+#J�+)�Z[\YH]̂J�J>K$�;&J%#$)&>(G��D_�̀A��F��3G�D������
�AEE��������������HI&J�,-#$$.$()�JI+KK�"$%>.$�$??$%)&L$�>(�)I$�;+)$�&)�&J�?!KKM�$N$%!)$;�+(;�O&KK�)$#.&(+)$�>(�abcbdebf�ghi�jkjlU�!(K$JJ�J>>($#�)$#.&(+)$;�>#�$N)$(;$;�'!#J!+()�)>�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$>?G�VK&-&"K$�$N'$(J$J�?>#�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�.+M�"$�%I+#-$;�;!#&(-�)I$�'$#&>;�"$-&((&(-�P�������C��SRSW�+(;�$N'&#&(-�abcbdebf�ghi�jkjlU�J!"X$%)�)>�+;;&)&>(+K�#$J)#&%)&>(J�J$)�?>#)I�"$K>O�+(;�)>�)I$�$NI&"&)J�+))+%I$;�I$#$)>U�+(;�!(K$JJ�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�&J�J>>($#�)$#.&(+)$;�>#�$N)$(;$;�'!#J!+()�)>�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$>?G�Y>�-#+()�?!(;J�+#$�+L+&K+"K$�?>#�$N'$(;&)!#$J�+?)$#�)I$�$N'&#+)&>(�;+)$�>?�)I&J�,-#$$.$()G�,-#$$.$()�)$#.�.+M�"$�$N)$(;$;�L&+�+.$(;.$()�?>#�)O>�+;;&)&>(+K�M$+#J�+)�Z[\YH]̂J�J>K$�;&J%#$)&>(G�����@AB���������������������W��m��������
�F����0G�*#+()�n!(;JG�Z[\YH]̂J�?!(;&(-�?>#�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�&J�)I$� !"J)+(%$�,"!J$�+(;�=#$L$()&>(�+(;�H#$+).$()�5K>%o�*#+()�4p ,=Hq9�4,JJ&J)+(%$�r&J)&(-�Y!."$#�sp,rYqt�7u�v<Gvwv9�&JJ!$;�)>�Z[\YH]�"M�)I$�[#$->(�6$+K)I�,!)I>#&)M�4p[6,q9G�HI$�.+N&.!.U�(>)�)>�$N%$$;U�-#+()�+.>!()�Z[\YH]�O&KK�'+M�&J�xTCW�CyQ�zRG��HI&J�&J�+�%>J)�#$&."!#J$.$()�-#+()G��HI$�+O+#;�&J�%>(;&)&>(+K�!'>(�%>.'K&+(%$�O&)I�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$&(�+(;�;&J"!#J$.$()J�O&KK�"$�.+;$�&(�+%%>#;+(%$�O&)I�)I$�J%I$;!K$�+(;�#${!&#$.$()J�%>()+&($;�&(�VNI&"&)�|u�}$&."!#J$.$()�}${!$J)G��n+&K!#$�)>�%>.'KM�O&)I�)I$�)$#.J�>?�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�.+M�#$J!K)�&(�O&)II>K;&(-�>?�'+M.$()G�n!(;J�+;L+(%$;�+(;�!(J'$()�.!J)�"$�#$)!#($;�)>�Z[\YH]�O&)I&(�<2�;+MJ�>?�)I$�$(;�>?�)$#.&(+)&>(�'$#&>;�&(� $%)&>(�3�&?�+O+#;�%>(;&)&>(J�+#$�(>)�.$)G�� 0G3G� n$;$#+K�n!(;Ju�xSRy�TR~�CR�&(�?$;$#+K�?!(;J�+#$�'#>L&;$;�)I#>!-I�)I$��()$#->L$#(.$()+K�,-#$$.$()�?>#�)I$�n&(+(%&(-�>?�Z>..!(&)M��$()+K�6$+K)IU�,;;&%)&>(�H#$+).$()U�}$%>L$#M���=#$L$()&>(U�+(;�=#>"K$.�*+."K&(-� $#L&%$J�4p�*,q��,-#$$.$()�Y>G�sY>)�,L+&K+"K$t9�4��B�zQ�zTz��&JJ!$;�)>�Z[\YH]�"M�)I$� )+)$�>?�[#$->(�+%)&(-�"M�+(;�)I#>!-I�&)J�[6,G��HI$� )+)$�>?�[#$->(�#$%$&L$J�?!(;J�)I#>!-I�)I$� !"J)+(%$�,"!J$�+(;�=#$L$()&>(�+(;�H#$+).$()�5K>%o�*#+()�4 ,=H9�?!(;J�?#>.�)I$�\G G�|$'+#).$()�>?�6$+K)I�+(;�6!.+(� $#L&%$JU�[??&%$�>?� !"J)+(%$�,"!J$�+(;��$()+K�6$+K)I� $#L&%$J�,;.&(&J)#+)&>(G�0G/G�  )+)$�n!(;Ju�xQRT�~���yR�&(� )+)$�?!(;J�+#$�'#>L&;$;�)I#>!-I�)I$��*,�?>#�?!(;&(-�>?�>)I$#�&)$.J�&(�)I$�'#>-#+.�"!;-$)G��D_�̀A��F��0G�*#+()�n!(;JG�Z[\YH]̂J�?!(;&(-�?>#�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�&J�)I$� !"J)+(%$�,"!J$�+(;�=#$L$()&>(�+(;�H#$+).$()�5K>%o�*#+()�4p ,=Hq9�4,JJ&J)+(%$�r&J)&(-�Y!."$#�sp,rYqt�7u�v<Gvwv9�&JJ!$;�)>�Z[\YH]�"M�)I$�[#$->(�6$+K)I�,!)I>#&)M�4p[6,q9G�HI$�.+N&.!.U�(>)�)>�$N%$$;U�-#+()�+.>!()�Z[\YH]�O&KK�'+M�&J�����i�l���kG��HI&J�&J�+�%>J)�#$&."!#J$.$()�-#+()G��HI$�+O+#;�&J�%>(;&)&>(+K�!'>(�%>.'K&+(%$�O&)I�)I$�)$#.J�I$#$&(�+(;�;&J"!#J$.$()J�O&KK�"$�.+;$�&(�+%%>#;+(%$�O&)I�)I$�J%I$;!K$�+(;�#${!&#$.$()J�%>()+&($;�&(�VNI&"&)�|u�}$&."!#J$.$()�}${!$J)G��n+&K!#$�)>�%>.'KM�O&)I�)I$�)$#.J�>?�)I&J�,-#$$.$()�.+M�#$J!K)�&(�O&)II>K;&(-�>?�'+M.$()G�n!(;J�+;L+(%$;�+(;�!(J'$()�.!J)�"$�#$)!#($;�)>�Z[\YH]�O&)I&(�<2�;+MJ�>?�)I$�$(;�>?�)$#.&(+)&>(�'$#&>;�&(� $%)&>(�3�&?�+O+#;�%>(;&)&>(J�+#$�(>)�.$)G��



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�<�>?�3/�� 0@3@� A$;$#+B�A!(;CD�EFGHIHJKLMM�&(�?$;$#+B�?!(;C�+#$�'#>N&;$;�)O#>!-O�)O$�P()$#->N$#(.$()+B�,-#$$.$()�?>#�)O$�A&(+(%&(-�>?�Q>..!(&)R�S$()+B�6$+B)OT�,;;&%)&>(�U#$+).$()T�V$%>N$#R�W�=#$N$()&>(T�+(;�=#>"B$.�*+."B&(-� $#N&%$C�4XP*,YZ�,-#$$.$()�[>@�\\]KK̂KKKF_KK\9�4�̀ a�bc�bdbe�&CC!$;�)>�Qfg[Uh�"R�)O$� )+)$�>?�f#$->(�+%)&(-�"R�+(;�)O#>!-O�&)C�f6,@��UO$� )+)$�>?�f#$->(�#$%$&N$C�?!(;C�)O#>!-O�)O$� !"C)+(%$�,"!C$�+(;�=#$N$()&>(�+(;�U#$+).$()�5B>%i�*#+()�4 ,=U9�?!(;C�?#>.�)O$�g@ @�j$'+#).$()�>?�6$+B)O�+(;�6!.+(� $#N&%$CT�f??&%$�>?� !"C)+(%$�,"!C$�+(;�S$()+B�6$+B)O� $#N&%$C�,;.&(&C)#+)&>(@�0@/@�  )+)$�A!(;CD�E]JkIG_JLkM�&(� )+)$�?!(;C�+#$�'#>N&;$;�)O#>!-O�)O$�P*,�?>#�?!(;&(-�>?�>)O$#�&)$.C�&(�)O$�'#>-#+.�"!;-$)@���lma����������������n�mo��p�q�����rpsm����maq���t�m�t��utsv��a���ms�tsl�a�m�sm�tsq�awx�������� ��t�m�t���msy��m��� �e� g5VzQP=Pz[U�+-#$$C�)>�+%%>.'B&CO�)O$�?>BB>{&(-�{>#i�!(;$#�)O&C�,-#$$.$()D�� |e�=#>N&;$�O>!C&(-�+CC&C)+(%$�C$#N&%$C�?>#�QB+%i+.+C�Q>!()R�#$C&;$()C�&(�+B%>O>B�+(;�;#!-�#$%>N$#R@�� g5VzQP=Pz[U�{&BB�C!''>#)�)O$�C!"C)+(%$�+"!C$�)#$+).$()�+(;�$+#BR�#$%>N$#R�$??>#)C�>?�)O$�'+#)&%&'+()C�{O&B$�+BC>�?>%!C&(-�>(�'+#)&%&'+()C�"$%>.&(-�C$B?1C!??&%&$()�+(;�>")+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�O>!C&(-�'B+%$.$()C@��UO$�)+#-$)�'>'!B+)&>(�?>#�)O&C�'#>-#+.�&C�&(;&N&;!+BC�'+#)&%&'+)&(-�&(�+B%>O>B�+(;�;#!-�#$%>N$#R�+)�>#�"$B>{�}2~�S$;&+(�A+.&BR�P(%>.$�4+%%>#;&(-�)>�%!##$()�6gj�;+)+9T�O>.$B$CCT�>#�+)�#&Ci�>?�O>.$B$CC($CC@�� =+#)&%&'+()C�&(�)O$�'#>-#+.�+#$�#$�!&#$;�)>�"$�?!BBR�$(-+-$;�&(�+B%>O>B�+(;�;#!-�)#$+).$()�&(�>#;$#�)>�+%%$CC�O>!C&(-�+CC&C)+(%$@��UO$�'#>-#+.�O+C�)O#$$�.+&(�%>.'>($()CD��C!"C)+(%$�+"!C$�#$%>N$#RT�?&(;&(-�+(;�#$)+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�O>!C&(-T�+(;�&(%#$+C&(-�&(%>.$�"R�%>(($%)&(-�'$>'B$�{&)O�"$($?&)C�+(;�>#�$.'B>R.$()�>')&>(C@�� �e�,CC&C)�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()C�&(�?&(;&(-�+(;�#$)+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�O>!C&(-@��j!#&(-�)O$�)$#.�>?�)O$�,-#$$.$()T����c��b�����.+R�"$�!C$;�)>{+#;�O>!C&(-�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()CT�+C�>!)B&($;�&(�z�O&"&)�5@��UO$C$�?!(;C�%+(�"$�!C$;�?>#T�"!)�+#$�(>)�B&.&)$;�)>T�.>N&(-�%>C)CT�#$()�+CC&C)+(%$T�+''B&%+)&>(�?$$CT�;$'>C&)CT�+(;�'+R&(-�>??�'#$N&>!C�;$")C@��z+%O�'+#)&%&'+()�%+(�+%%$CC�+�.+�&.!.�>?��c��d�����;!#&(-�)O$�)$#.�>?�)O$�,-#$$.$()T�)>�&(%B!;$�'>)$()&+B�){>1R$+#�#$(${+B�)$#.@��ce�j$N$B>'�'+#)($#CO&'C�{&)O�B+(;B>#;C�+(;�O>!C&(-�'#>N&;$#C�)>�O$B'�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()C�C)+R�O>!C$;@��UO&C�&(%B!;$C�#$C'>(;&(-�)>�B+(;B>#;�#$�!$C)C�?>#�+CC&C)+(%$�{&)O&(�){$()R1?>!#�4/09�)>�?>#)R1$&-O)�4089�O>!#C�+(;�+))$(;&(-�.$$)&(-C�($%$CC+#R�)>�.$;&+)$�B$+C$�N&>B+)&>(C@�� g5VzQP=Pz[U�C)+??�.!C)�"$�'#$'+#$;�)>�+;;#$CC�+(R�%>(%$#(�B+(;B>#;C�.+R�O+N$@�� )#+)$-&$C�?>#�+;;#$CC&(-�)O$C$�%>(%$#(C�%+(�&(%B!;$�'+R&(-�?>#�%#&.&(+B�"+%i-#>!(;�%O$%iC�+(;�%#$;&)�#$'>#)CT�>")+&(&(-�B$))$#C�>?�C!''>#)�?#>.�;#!-�%>!(C$B>#C�>#�'#>"+)&>(�'+#>B$�>??&%$#CT�+(;�;>%!.$()&(-�&(%>.$@���qt�sm��x����� ��t�m�t���msy��m��� �e� g5VzQP=Pz[U�+-#$$C�)>�+%%>.'B&CO�)O$�?>BB>{&(-�{>#i�!(;$#�)O&C�,-#$$.$()D�� |e�=#>N&;$�O>!C&(-�+CC&C)+(%$�C$#N&%$C�?>#�QB+%i+.+C�Q>!()R�#$C&;$()C�&(�+B%>O>B�+(;�;#!-�#$%>N$#R@�� g5VzQP=Pz[U�{&BB�C!''>#)�)O$�C!"C)+(%$�+"!C$�)#$+).$()�+(;�$+#BR�#$%>N$#R�$??>#)C�>?�)O$�'+#)&%&'+()C�{O&B$�+BC>�?>%!C&(-�>(�'+#)&%&'+()C�"$%>.&(-�C$B?1C!??&%&$()�+(;�



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�0�>?�3/�� >")+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�@>!A&(-�'B+%$.$()AC��D@$�)+#-$)�'>'!B+)&>(�?>#�)@&A�'#>-#+.�&A�&(;&E&;!+BA�'+#)&%&'+)&(-�&(�+B%>@>B�+(;�;#!-�#$%>E$#F�+)�>#�"$B>G�H2I�J$;&+(�K+.&BF�L(%>.$�4+%%>#;&(-�)>�%!##$()�6MN�;+)+9O�@>.$B$AAO�>#�+)�#&AP�>?�@>.$B$AA($AAC�� =+#)&%&'+()A�&(�)@$�'#>-#+.�+#$�#$Q!&#$;�)>�"$�?!BBF�$(-+-$;�&(�+B%>@>B�+(;�;#!-�)#$+).$()�&(�>#;$#�)>�+%%$AA�@>!A&(-�+AA&A)+(%$C��D@$�'#>-#+.�@+A�)@#$$�.+&(�%>.'>($()AR��A!"A)+(%$�+"!A$�#$%>E$#FO�?&(;&(-�+(;�#$)+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�@>!A&(-O�+(;�&(%#$+A&(-�&(%>.$�"F�%>(($%)&(-�'$>'B$�G&)@�"$($?&)A�+(;S>#�$.'B>F.$()�>')&>(AC�� TU�,AA&A)�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()A�&(�?&(;&(-�+(;�#$)+&(&(-�'$#.+($()�@>!A&(-C��N!#&(-�)@$�)$#.�>?�)@$�,-#$$.$()O�VWXYZ[W[\]]�.+F�"$�!A$;�)>G+#;�@>!A&(-�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()AO�+A�>!)B&($;�&(�̂_@&"&)�5C��D@$A$�?!(;A�%+(�"$�!A$;�?>#O�"!)�+#$�(>)�B&.&)$;�)>O�.>E&(-�%>A)AO�#$()�+AA&A)+(%$O�+''B&%+)&>(�?$$AO�;$'>A&)AO�+(;�'+F&(-�>??�'#$E&>!A�;$")AC��̂+%@�'+#)&%&'+()�%+(�+%%$AA�+�.+_&.!.�>?�̀a�bcd�dd�;!#&(-�)@$�)$#.�>?�)@$�,-#$$.$()O�)>�&(%B!;$�'>)$()&+B�)G>1F$+#�#$($G+B�)$#.C��aU�N$E$B>'�'+#)($#A@&'A�G&)@�B+(;B>#;A�+(;�@>!A&(-�'#>E&;$#A�)>�@$B'�'#>-#+.�'+#)&%&'+()A�A)+F�@>!A$;C��D@&A�&(%B!;$A�#$A'>(;&(-�)>�B+(;B>#;�#$Q!$A)A�?>#�+AA&A)+(%$�G&)@&(�)G$()F1?>!#�4/09�)>�?>#)F1$&-@)�4089�@>!#A�+(;�+))$(;&(-�.$$)&(-A�($%$AA+#F�)>�.$;&+)$�B$+A$�E&>B+)&>(AC�� M5ê fL=L̂gD�A)+??�.!A)�"$�'#$'+#$;�)>�+;;#$AA�+(F�%>(%$#(�B+(;B>#;A�.+F�@+E$C�� )#+)$-&$A�?>#�+;;#$AA&(-�)@$A$�%>(%$#(A�%+(�&(%B!;$�'+F&(-�?>#�%#&.&(+B�"+%P-#>!(;�%@$%PA�+(;�%#$;&)�#$'>#)AO�>")+&(&(-�B$))$#A�>?�A!''>#)�?#>.�;#!-�%>!(A$B>#A�>#�'#>"+)&>(S'+#>B$�>??&%$#AO�+(;�;>%!.$()&(-�&(%>.$C����hij��ik��l�m�l���nloi����ijm��opqo�h�ln�qimr�����opqo�h�j�hir�������������������������4K!(;� >!#%$R� !"A)+(%$�,"!A$O�=#$E$()&>(�+(;�D#$+).$()�5B>%P�*#+()O�,sg7�t<CtHt9� �qoiihijm�j���TuvdTw��nloi����ijmr��������������	��
��
���
������������������������ �
���

xyz{y|}�~�~������������x{z��~�~����������������|��zz���yz���|�z������������������� �¡��¢��£��¤¥��¦�§�̈�¦����������������©�ª�«�¬­®̄°±²£ ��³�®²́ �µ���¦�¶ ·©̧¹¹®°²²­�����������º����»�����¼��½¢̧�¾���¦���¤¥�����¿��À����µ�Á�����¬¼¾¿ÂÁ¶�Á�ÃÃ¤���Ä�Á�¥��Å���¦���²°®±�ª�«�¬­®̄°±²£ ��³�®²́ �µ���¦�¶ ®®̧·̄Æ°²²­�������������¤¥��¦�����Ç�½�̈��Ä�¿��¦��Ã�Å���¦���²°®±�ª�«�¬­Ǣ£ ��³�®²́ �µ���¦�¶ Æ©̧ÈÆ·°²²­�����������ÁÉÊÁ�¾¾�Á�¤�¥�����²°®±�ª�«�¬­ÆË£ ��³�®²́ �µ���¦�¶ ÆÆ̧¹©®°²²­�����������ÌÍÎÏÐÑÑÍÒ�ÓÑÔ�ÕÎÖÑ×Í�ØÐÙÓÒ ÚÛÜÝÞßßàÜÜá������
�|��|yâ�ã{���ä�yä���|���



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�>�?@�3/��

�������

ABCDEFFGCHIJ�KEEFLMMNOP�QRSTUVUQOTUWMX�OMY�XNZRS[UXUWM�QWXTX� \]̂__̀__a�������������bcdefgghdijk�lffg�mdnjk opqrrsrrt����������uvIDD�wBIGHGHxySOUMUMz�VRRX�OMY{WS�QWMTUMNUMz�RYNQOTUWM�QWXTX�VWS�ZSWzSO|�XTOVV }]}̂_̀__a�������������~njee�mcjhihi��mdnjk �p�qrsrrt�����������GJEIxE�UPROzR�SRU|�NSXR|RMT�OT�QNSSRMT�����SOTR�VWS�OZZSW�U|OTRP��VUVT���̂_��|UPRX�ZRS��RR� }]̂�̂_̀_a��������������hkfj�f�mdnjk �pq�qsrrt����������KE�EBIJ��CFvF�u��vCvIJ ������������������r��lf�fcjk��i�hcf n �¡p¢qqs�rt��������KE�EBIJ��CFvF�wCvIJ �r¡pqr£s�rt������uw¤w¥��¦uwuABCxBI§��IvEBGIJF�̈�u�©©JGEFªWXTX�OXXWQUOTRY��UT«�OQQRXX�TW�QW||NMUT��XNZZWSTX�XNQ«�OX�LL{¬L�QNSSUQNPN|�OMY�UMQRMTU[RX]�XW�SURT��O�OSYX�OMY�UMQUYRMTOPX̀ ­]̂__̀__a�������������bcd�cj®�̄dgng�mdnjk �pqrrsrrt�����������JGEHv�¤FFGFvIH°EªPURMT�OXXUXTOMQR�VWS�ZSWzSO|�ZOSTUQUZOMTX�TW�UMQPNYR]��NT�MWT�PU|UTRY�TW±�|W[UMz�QWXTX]�SRMT�OXXUXTOMQR]�OZZPUQOTUWM�VRRX]�YRZWXUTX]�OMY�ZO�UMz�WVV�ZSR[UWNX�YR�TX̀��²OQ«�QPURMT�RPUzU�PR�VWS�O�|O�U|N|�WV�a�]³̂_�YNSUMz�T«R�LzSRR|RMT́X�TRS|̀ }­µ]³¶·̀__a���������k̄hfin�̧gghgnji f�mdnjk ��£p¹¢¡srrt������uvIvE��CFvF�u��vCvIJ º���º�������������r��~njnf��i�hcf n º���º��������������



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�>�?@�3/��
���AB�CD��E���CBFC�G�H�GDE�������������������������4I!(;� ?!#%$J� !"K)+(%$�,"!K$L�=#$M$()&?(�+(;�N#$+).$()�5O?%P�*#+()L�,QR7�S<TSUS9� �FCDDGDHA�H���VWXYVZ��[\CD����DHAE��������������	��
��
���
������������������������

���

]̂_̀ab�cdd_dbeaf̀ghhijiklmn�oniplj�gqqiqjmlrp�stlhq�sku�vukwumx�vmujirivmljq yz{|||}||~���������y���������������� �{yy|}||~�����������beb̀�]�dbd���bê �|y{�zz}�|~����������������c� y��{���}�|~������
�ea�e������ ¡������������à����¢£���¤c��]����¥̀�d�aà �̂ea¦�£�_a§̀ümhijiklmn�©pmnjª�«ku¬pu­©ktqilw�®m̄iwmjku������������°�±̈²�³́µ¶·̧¹­ªu�º�µ¹»�suilwp¼ ½°¾¿¿µ·¹¹�́����������ÀmjilÁ�mlh�Ânmr¬¾�Ãlhiwplktq�mlh�Äpkvnp�ks�oknku�³ÂÃÄÅo¼�okxxtlijÆ�omqp�Çmlmwpu�¹·µ̧�±̈²�³́µ¶·̧¹­ªu�º�µ¹»�suilwp¼ µµ¾½¶È·¹¹�́����������©ktqilw�mlh�Éprk̄puÆ�Äukwumx�Çmlmwpu�¹·µ̧�±̈²�³́È¶­ªu�º�µ¹»�suilwp¼ È°¾ÊÈ½·¹¹�́����������ogËo�ÃÃ�oktlqpnpu�¹·µ̧�±̈²�³́ÈÌ­ªu�º�µ¹»�suilwp¼ ÈÈ¾¿°µ·¹¹�́����������Í��ÎÏ���Ð�����Ñ���Ò��ÓÏ��Ð ��|{Ô��}||~������¥��Õ̀dd_�aê�£̀ d̀glltmn�rpujisirmjiklq�mlh�qtvpūiqikl�rkqjq� ¶¾̧¹¹·¹¹�́������������Í�ÏÖ�ÎÎ�Ï��Ð�Ñ��Î�ÓÏ��Ð �{y||}||~�����������beÕÕ���e_a_a§ümililw�sppq�mlh­ku�rkljiltilw�phtrmjikl�rkqjq�sku�vukwumx�qjmss µ¾µ̧¹·¹¹�́���������������ÖÖ�Ó������Ò�ÓÏ��Ð Ô{Ôy|}||~����������

¥��§�e×���¦§̀b]eb̀§��_̀d



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�>�?@�3/��

��

ABCDEFDGHIJKLJ�MJHNOPMQJNJRS�KS�TPMMJRS�UVW�MKSJ�XYM�KZZMY[HNKSJI\�XHXS\�]̂_̀�NHIJQ�ZJM�aJJb cd̂êf__g�������������hijklmk�noplj qrstsuvvw����������xDyDzEC�{|}~}����~|~EC ������������������v���k�k�lj����i�k�p ��r�ssu�vw��������xDyDzEC�{|}~}��|~EC qv�rsv�u�vw������������{�����z|FzE��AE~DzBEC}�������CBD}�YQSQ�KQQYTHKSJ��aHS��KTTJQQ�SY�TYNNPRHS\�QPZZYMSQ�QPT��KQ�  ¡¢ �TPMMHTPIPN�KR��HRTJRSH£JQd�QYOMHJS\�KaKM�Q�KR��HRTH�JRSKIQf ¤d̂__f__g�������������¥�om�l¦�§öp̈�noplj �rsvvuvvw����������{CBD©~��}}B}~E©ªD�IHJRS�KQQHQSKRTJ�XYM�ZMYLMKN�ZKMSHTHZKRSQ�SY�HRTIP�Jd�OPS�RYS�IHNHSJ��SY«�NY£HRL�TYQSQd�MJRS�KQQHQSKRTJd�KZZIHTKSHYR�XJJQd��JZYQHSQd�KR��ZK\HRL�YXX�ZMJ£HYPQ��JOSQf��¬KT��TIHJRS�JIHLHOIJ�XYM�K�NK[HNPN�YX�ged­̂_��PMHRL�S�J� LMJJNJRS®Q�SJMNf c¤̄d­°±f__g���������§jik�p�²̈ ï̈pl��k�noplj q��r³��uvvw�������~E~D�{|}~}����~|~EC �́��́�������������v��µplpk����i�k�p �́��́��������������{CBD©~��}}B}~E©ªD ��HSHYRKI��IHJRS� QQHQSKRTJ�XPR�Q�XYM�ZMYLMKN�ZKMSHTHZKRSQ s³rvvvuvvw���������s��µplpk����i�k�p �rssvuvvw�����������~E~D�{|}~}��|~EC tvsr�³³u�vw������¶·̧ ¹�������º s�»r��tu�vw������



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�8�>?�3/��

�

@ABC�D����������EFGFHIFJ�KLKMNOEOPQR�STUVUWFJXYZZFB�[Z\�NJ]ẐFVJ[\]_]YZ[B�̀F[B_a�bYJcFJd̀YAX]Ẑ�e[f]̂[_YJ������������g�NVO�hiKjkMLdaJ�l�KLm�nJ]ẐFo pjqjMLkLLi��������R[_]Zr�[Z\�sB[Gcq�tZ\]̂FZYAX�[Z\�WFYuBF�Yn�SYBYJ�hstWTSo�SYHHAZ]_C�S[XF�v[Z[̂FJ�LkKM�NVO�hiKjkMLdaJ�l�KLm�nJ]ẐFo wqxgKkMLi����������ỲAX]Ẑ�[Z\�PFGYfFJC�WJŶJ[H�v[Z[̂FJ�LkKM�NVO�hipjdaJ�l�KLm�nJ]ẐFo gLqyypkLLi��������SQES�tt�SYAZXFBFJ�LkKM�NVO�hipxdaJ�l�KLm�nJ]ẐFo ggqzLLkLLi��������WFJXYZZFB�[Z\�NJ]ẐF�VY_[B xMqzMMkMLi��������v[_FJ][BX�[Z\�UFJf]GFXSYZ_]ZA]Ẑ�O\AG[_]YZ KqpgzkMLi����������WaYZFq�GYu]FJq�tV�XCX_FH�GYX_X wzLkLLi��������������v[_FJ][BX�[Z\�UFJf]GFX�VY_[B pqgwzkMLi����������NF\FJ[B�SYX_X�UAI_Y_[B xwqyjpkLLi��������gMm�NF\FJ[B�tZ\]JFG_ gLqpjgkjMi��������NF\FJ[B�SYX_X�VY_[B zyqKwjkjMi��������UVQVO�STUVUWJŶJ[H�v[_FJ][BX�{�UAuuB]FXSYX_X�[XXYG][_F\�|]_a�[GGFXX�_Y�GYHHAZ]_C�XAuuYJ_X�XAGa�[X�QQdeQ�GAJJ]GABAH�[Z\�]ZGFZ_]fFXq�XYIJ]F_C�[|[J\X�[Z\�]ZG]\FZ_[BXk MgMkLLi��������������WJŶJ[H�SYX_X�VY_[B MgMkLLi��������������SB]FZ_�QXX]X_[ZGFSB]FZ_�[XX]X_[ZGF�nYJ�uJŶJ[H�u[J_]G]u[Z_X�_Y�]ZGBA\Fq�IA_�ZY_�B]H]_F\�_Y}�HYf]Ẑ�GYX_Xq�JFZ_�[XX]X_[ZGFq�[uuB]G[_]YZ�nFFXq�\FuYX]_Xq�[Z\�u[C]Ẑ�Ynn�uJFf]YAX�\FI_Xk��O[Ga�GB]FZ_�FB]̂]IBF�nYJ�[�H[~]HAH�Yn�ipqzML�\AJ]Ẑ�_aF�Q̂JFFHFZ_�X�_FJHk zjqjpjkLLi��������SB]FZ_�QXX]X_[ZGF�VY_[B zjqjpjkLLi��������

WJŶJ[H�sA\̂F_S[_F̂YJ]FX



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�>�?@�3/�� ���ABC����������D���E�BF��G�H����IBJK�IB����C�C���L�IB�MIH�CN��C����OABCH�IBJKB�HP��D��Q$R!$S)S�@?#�#$&."!#S$.$()�ST+UU�"$�S!".&))$;�"V�)T$�WX�
��E��
������
�@?#�)T$�'#$Y&?!S�.?()TZ�[T$�@&(+U�#$R!$S)�@?#�#$&."!#S$.$()�ST+UU�"$�S!".&))$;�"V�\!UV�32]�/2/̂�@?#�\!($�<2]�/2/̂�$_'$(S$SZ��HM�IB��P��D��Q$R!$S)S�@?#�#$&."!#S$.$()�ST+UU�"$�S!".&))$;�"V�)T$�WX�
��E��
������
�@?#�)T$�'#$Y&?!S�.?()TZ�[T$�@&(+U�#$R!$S)�@?#�#$&."!#S$.$()�ST+UU�"$�S!".&))$;�"V�̀abcade�fgh�igij�@?#�klmlnold�igip�$_'$(S$SZ����ABC��BF��G�H����D���I�DXX�qqDr�s�IBJK�IB���C�MIA�H�MCP���� ��
������t��
��
����E���������KGIB����BCH�C���P� =+##?))�u#$$v�uT&U;�+(;�w+.&UV� $#Y&%$S]�x(%Z��KGIB����BCH�K��y���B�������
����E���P� z{|}{58~z~[<���
������t��
��
����E��������C������r���CsP� ~?)�+Y+&U+"U$���
������t��
�
���P� ~?)�+Y+&U+"U$������
��E����E��������rH
������������sP� \+(!+#V�3]�/2/0�:�\!($�<2]�/2/̂�G�
���������
�rH
������������sP� \+(!+#V�3]�/2/0�:�\!($�<2]�/2/̂�H�������������E�����E�
�����E��
����������
�����
���������P� �/28]̂2|Z32�H�������������E�����E�
�����E��
����������
�����KGIB����BCH�
�������
����������E����������P� �0<>]̂30Z>2���������E�E�
�����E��
��E�����
������C���������
�����KGIB����BCHP� ~?)�+Y+&U+"U$�������
����
���������
����E�����������P� /012/3�C�����E�������
����
�������P� uU+%v+.+S�u?!()V�

�������������������� ������������������������������������ �����������������������������������  ¡����������������¢£¤¥¦���§�̈ © �¡������ ��������



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�32�>?�3/������������@���������@����A��
�����@@�������@��
��B���C�
����
�������D� EF&G$�HI>.'G>(�EHI>.'G>(J%F+%K+.+GL!G���
������A��
����������D� ML L�N$'+#).$()�>?�6$+F)I�+(;�6!.+(� $#O&%$GP� !"G)+(%$�,"!G$�+(;�Q$()+F�6$+F)I� $#O&%$G�,;.&(&G)#+)&>(����
������A��
�B�����������D�  !"G)+(%$�,"!G$�=#$O$()&>(�+(;�H#$+).$()������A��
�@���R������
���
�������B����S� T>������������U�������V��W���X�UVY���Z����D� [<L[\[]� !"G)+(%$�,"!G$�=#$O$()&>(�+(;�H#$+).$()�5F>%K�*#+()��̂ _R̀ ����̀VZ���
��������������������
������������D� a$;$#+F�;$�.&(&.&G�32b�� �Zc�R̀ ��D� �L���
������A��
��
����@���������̂ _R̀ ����̀VZ�V���D� =+##>))�d#$$K�dI&F;�+(;�a+.&Fe� $#O&%$GP�f(%L��̂ _R̀ ����̀VZ�̂��g���̀�������
����@���D� EQhNQ58TETH<���
������A��
��
����@��������V��W���X���VYD� T>)�+O+&F+"F$���
������A��
�
���D� T>)�+O+&F+"F$������
��@����@��������XZ
������������YD� ijkljmn�op�qrqs�t�uvwvxyvm�zop�qrq{�_�
���������
�XZ
������������YD� ijkljmn�op�qrqs�t�uvwvxyvm�zop�qrq{�Z�������������@�����@�
�����@��
���W������
�W���
���������D� |q}~p~�r�{{�Z�������������@�����@�
�����@��
���W������
�����̂ _R̀ ����̀VZ�
�������
����������@����������D� �2���������@�@�
�����@��
��@�����
������V���������
�����̂ _R̀ ����̀VZD� T>)�+O+&F+"F$�����C�
����
���������
����@��������W��D� /012/3�V�����@�B���C�
����
�������D� dF+%K+.+G�d>!()e�����������@���������@����A��
�����@@�������@��
��B���C�
����
�������D� �jmn��lxyjl���xjmnmlx�w�jw�jxj��l��



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�33�>?�3/����
������@��
����������A� BC C�D$'+#).$()�>?�6$+E)F�+(;�6!.+(� $#G&%$HI� !"H)+(%$�,"!H$�+(;�J$()+E�6$+E)F� $#G&%$H�,;.&(&H)#+)&>(����
������@��
�K�����������A�  !"H)+(%$�,"!H$�=#$G$()&>(�+(;�L#$+).$()������@��
�M���N������
���
�������K����O� P>������������Q�������R��S���T�QRU���V����A� W<CWXWY� !"H)+(%$�,"!H$�=#$G$()&>(�+(;�L#$+).$()�5E>%Z�*#+()��[\N]����]RV���
��������������������
������������A� $̂;$#+E�;$�.&(&.&H�_̀a����4 &-(+)!#$�'+-$�?>EE>bH9�� �



������������	��
��
���
�������������������������������������������������������� !"#$%&'&$()�*#+()�,-#$$.$()�/012/3�456�7330/89�:�,.$(;.$()�72<�=+-$�3/�>?�3/� ��@A�BCDE���@E�FG�HFIGJ  �H6JKJLMN�)O$�'+#)&$P�O$#$)>�O+Q$�%+!P$;�)O&P�+.$(;.$()�)>�"$�$R$%!)$;�"S�)O$&#�;!TS�+!)O>#&U$;�>??&%$#PV��W��X�Y����ZCAB[�5S\�]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]�F)P\�]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]�+̂)$;\�]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]�
��DDZBB��DEEX����W���A����Y�W[��ED_��E����A���5S\�̀abcd�efghcij���F)P\�klmnfoapm�qaimnoci+̂)$;\�rstrutvw�,''#>Q$;�?>#�T$-+T�P!??&%&$(%S�5S\�]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]��x>!()S�x>!(P$T�+̂)$;\�]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]]�yz{z|�}~{��z���y��������������������������������������������� �¡


	H3S #2 BHParrottCreek(24-021)11428-03 Staff Report-Q - Clean
	H3S #2 BHParrottCreek(24-021)11428-03 Counsel signed
	Signature Page

